

No. 21-418

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF BREMERTON COMMUNITY
MEMBERS—BHS FOOTBALL TEAM ALUMNUS,
PARENTS, COMMUNITY LEADERS, AND
EDUCATORS—AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
ANDREW D. LEVY
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY J. MAY
LAUREN A. DIMARTINO
BROWN, GOLDSTEIN & LEVY, LLP
120 E. Baltimore Street,
Suite 2500
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Tel: (410) 962-1030
Fax: (410) 385-0869
adl@browngold.com
amay@browngold.com
ldimartino@browngold.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	5
Argument	9
I. The Bremerton High School Football Field Is the Stage Where the Establishment and Free Exercise Clauses Meet	9
A. Petitioner’s Soliloquy Placed His Own Free Exercise Rights Above Those of the Community	9
B. Petitioner’s Prayer Crossed the Line to Coerce and Indoctrinate an Audience of Impressionable Youth	14
C. Petitioner’s Self-Interest Demoted Community Members and Students from Stars to Understudies	19
II. Petitioner’s Efforts to Steal the Spotlight Created the Very Divisiveness Establish- ment Clause Jurisprudence Counsels Against	23
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	27
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	12
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	29
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	28
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	5
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	22, 23, 27-28
<i>People of State of Ill. ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ. of Sch. Dist. No. 71, Champaign Cnty., Ill.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	13, 18, 23, 24, 30
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	12
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	12
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	6, 9, 17, 31
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	29
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	8
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	6, 16
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	9, 29
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970)	11
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Chris Tucker, <i>Satanists’ presence riles up crowd at Bremerton football game</i> , Kitsap Daily News (Oct. 30, 2015), https://www.kitsapdailynews.com/news/satanists-presence-riles-up-crowd-at-bremerton-football-game/	26
Christine Clarridge, <i>Crowd prays with coach as he defies school district</i> , Seattle Times (Oct. 16, 2015), https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/education/scores-join-coach-in-postgame-prayer/	25
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jennifer Chamberlin, <i>My Turn: Schools without pressure to pray</i> , Kitsap Sun (Oct. 21, 2015), https://archive.kitsapsun.com/opinion/my-tur--schools-without-pressure-to-pray-ep-1283814315-354461301.html/	27
Judge Thomas B. Griffith, <i>The Degradation of Civic Charity</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. F. 119 (2020).....	28
Peter O’Cain, <i>Football coach won’t be fired; can’t participate in post-game prayers</i> , Kitsap Daily News (Sept. 18, 2015), https://www.kitsapdailynews.com/news/football-coach-wont-be-fired-cant-participate-in-post-game-prayers/	25
Samuel L. Perry, <i>American Religion in the Era of Increasing Polarization</i> , Ann. R. of Soc., Vol. 48 (Forthcoming July 2022).....	28
Sigmund Freud, <i>Group Psychology and the Analysis of the Ego</i> (1922).....	19
